
1

Committee Administrator
Sally Gabriel

Tel:  01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE:  Members of the public wishing to speak to a planning application 
are requested to contact the Committee Administrator before the meeting starts. 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Phoenix Chamber, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton on Tuesday, 23 April 2019 at 2.15 pm

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 5 
June 2019 at 2.15 pm in the Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton

STEPHEN WALFORD
Chief Executive
15 April 2019

Councillors: Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman), Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs C Collis, 
Mrs G Doe, P J Heal, D J Knowles, F W Letch, B A Moore, R F Radford, J D Squire and 
R L Stanley

A G E N D A

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE

1  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute.

2  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

3  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest at each item.

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the special meeting held on 17 April 2019 (to follow).

5  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.  

Public Document Pack



2

6  ENFORCEMENT LIST  (Pages 5 - 10)
To consider the items contained in the Enforcement List.

7  DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST  
To report any items appearing in the Plans List which have been 
deferred.

8  THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 11 - 38)
To consider the planning applications contained in the list.

9  MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION  (Pages 39 - 42)
List attached for consideration of major applications and potential site 
visits.

10  APPEAL DECISIONS  (Pages 43 - 44)
To receive for information a list of recent appeal decisions. 

11  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 18/00005/TPO - LAND AT 295283 
121659, SCOTTS BUSINESS PARK, BAMPTON  (Pages 45 - 48)
To receive a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration 
regarding this Tree Preservation Order.

12  PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS QUARTER FOUR  
- 1ST OCTOBER- 31ST DECEMBER 2018  (Pages 49 - 54)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing the Committee with information on the 
performance of aspects of the planning function of the Council for 
Quarter 4 of 18/19.

13  APPEAL PERFORMANCE  (Pages 55 - 64)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing information on the outcome of planning appeals 
for the financial year 18/19. 

14  DECISIONS AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  (Pages 65 - 
68)
To consider a report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration providing information where the Planning Committee has 
made decisions not in agreement with officer recommendation.



3

The Human Rights Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000.  It requires all public authorities 
to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights.  The reports 
within this agenda have been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with 
regard to decisions to be informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination.

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, as 
directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible from a 
single fixed position without the use of any additional lighting; focusing only on those 
actively participating in the meeting and having regard also to the wishes of any 
member of the public present who may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, 
anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member 
Services Officer in attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is 
happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to discussion. Lift 
access to the first floor of the building is available from the main ground floor entrance. 
Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also available. There is time set aside at the 
beginning of the meeting to allow the public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using 
a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Sally Gabriel on:
Tel: 01884 234229
Fax:
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 23 April 2019

ENFORCEMENT REPORT LIST

1. ENF/19/00053/COU – Change of use of land and buildings to a use for human 
habitation with ancillary storage, with building works to one building to facilitate the 
use of human habitation and to the other to facilitate the storage of materials required 
or intended for use in the building works. – Agricultural Buildings at Ratash Lane, 
Uffculme.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



COMREP

Enforcement List Item  
Committee Date:  23.04.2019

Case No. ENF/19/00053/COU Grid Ref: 308087 112770

Address:
Agricultural Buildings on Ratash Lane, Uffculme 

Alleged Breach:
Change of use of land and buildings to a use for human habitation with ancillary storage, with 
building works to one building to facilitate the use for human habitation and to the other to facilitate 
the storage of materials required or intended for use in the building works.

Recommendation:
That Members, having regard to the provisions of the Mid Devon Development Plan and all other 
material planning considerations in accordance with Section 172, Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, ("the Act") should grant authority to the Group Manager for Legal Services to take all such 
steps and action necessary to secure the cessation of the unauthorised use, including the issue of 
an enforcement notice and prosecution and/or Direct Action in the event of non-compliance with 
the notice.

Site Description:
The site is located within the Parish of Uffculme and is adjacent to both sides of a farm track called 
Ratsash Lane.  It is situated to the North of Uffculme Road between Uffculme and Craddock. The 
surrounding area is largely open countryside, although there is a small collection of dwellings to 
the south of the site. The building which has been used for human habitation is located 
immediately adjacent to the trunk of a large oak tree and under the canopy of two oak trees that 
are both subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO).

Site Plan:

Page 7



COMREP

Site History:
14/00425/PNPD Prior Notification for a Change of Use of agricultural buildings to D2 (Class 

M) - Withdrawn  
14/00609/PNCOU Prior notification for a Change of use of agricultural building to a dwelling 

house – Not Permitted                                        
14/00030/WR Appeal APP/Y1138/A/14/2223984 - Appeal Dismissed 01/12/2014

Development Plan Policies:
National Planning Policy Framework

Mid Devon Core Strategy (Local Plan 1)
COR 18 - Countryside

Mid Devon Local Plan Part 3 (Development Management Policies)
Policy DM1- Sustainable development principles
Policy DM2 - High quality design
Policy DM22 - Agricultural development
Policy DM31- Planning enforcement

Reasons/Material Consi
[...]
ongruous 
feature on the site and is considered to be harmful to the overall character and appearance of the 
open countryside.  The adapted building is considered to represent an over-development of the 
site that has an adverse impact of the visual amenity of the rural area.  Furthermore, the building 
and its use for human habitation is contrary to policy controlling new development in the open 
countryside.  The development is, therefore, considered to be contrary to Policies DM1, DM2, 
DM22 and DM31 of the Mid Devon Local Plan Part 3 and Policies COR2 and COR18 of the Mid 
Devon Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 10



AGENDA 1

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 23rd April 2019

Applications of a non-delegated nature

Item No. Description

01. 18/02000/FULL - Erection of extensions to existing farm shop at Exe Valley Farm Shop, 
Thorverton, Exeter.
RECOMMENDATION
Refuse permission.

02. 18/01691/FULL - Erection of a dwelling with associated access at 3 - 4 East End, Poughill, 
Crediton.
RECOMMENDATION
Refuse permission.

03. 19/00337/HOUSE - Installation of a dormer window on front elevation to provide first floor 
accommodation and formation of a raised decking area to rear at 5 Broomhill, Tiverton, 
Devon.
RECOMMENDATION
Grant permission subject to conditions.

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



AGENDA 2

Plans List No. 1

Application No. 18/02000/FULL

Grid Ref: 294245 : 101531

Applicant: Mr Ross May

Location: Exe Valley Farm Shop 
Thorverton 
Exeter 
EX5 5NB

Proposal: Erection of extensions to existing farm shop

Date Valid:      6th December 2018

Page 12



AGENDA 3

APPLICATION NO:  18/02000/FULL

MEMBER CALL-IN

This application has been called in via Cllr Deed and confirmed with the Chair of Planning 
Committee Cllr Colthorpe as there is currently no elected member to represent the Silverton ward.  
It has been called in so the acceptability of the proposal can be assessed by the planning 
committee.

RECOMMENDATION

Refuse permission

[...]
uman Rights. This report has been prepared 
in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with regard to decisions to be informed by the principles of 
fair balance and non-discrimination.

Page 33



AGENDA 24

Plans List No.3 

Application No. 19/00337/HOUSE

Grid Ref: 294724 : 112810

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Kearley

Location: 5 Broomhill 
Tiverton 
Devon 
EX16 5AP

Proposal: Installation of a dormer window on front elevation to provide first floor 
accommodation and formation of a raised decking area to rear

Date Valid:      1st March 2019

Page 34



AGENDA 25

APPLICATION NO:  19/00337/HOUSE

MEMBER CALL-IN
Not applicable, this application has been made by a member of staff and therefore must be 
determined by planning committee.

RECOMMENDATION
Grant permission subject to conditions

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
Installation of a dormer window on front elevation to provide first floor accommodation and 
formation of a raised decking area to rear.

APPLICANT’S SUPPORTING INFORMATION
Application form
Plans
Supporting statement

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY
97/01567/FULL - PERMIT date 9th December 1997
Construction of pitched roof to replace existing flat roof over extension on south facing elevation  

OTHER HISTORY
None

INFORMATIVES
None

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES

Mid Devon Core Strategy (Local Plan 1)
COR13 - Tiverton

Mid Devon Local Plan Part 3 (Development Management Policies)
DM2 – High quality design
DM8 – Parking
DM13 – Residential extension and ancillary development

CONSULTATIONS
Tiverton Town Council – Support
Highway Authority – 8/3/19 – No Comments

REPRESENTATIONS
One letter of objection has been received in conjunction with this application and is summarised as 
follows:

1. No concerns regarding dormer to the front.
2. Have concerns about the decking area becoming a seating area, which would infringe 
on the privacy of the neighbouring garden. 
3. Concerns about noise impacts of the proposal.
4. Would not object to steps between the house and garden w
[...]
ess

Ms Tina Maryan01/02/2017 Land at NGR 295527 
113644 (South Of Lea 
Road) Tiverton Devon  

35 COMM COMM

08 April 2019 Page 4 of 4

P
age 42



 

INDEX REPORT 1 

 

LIST OF APPEAL DECISIONS FROM 22nd March 2019 to 07th April 2019 
 
 

Application No Description Location Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee or 
Delegated  

Decision Appeal Type Inspector 
Decision 

         
 
18/00283/OUT  

 
Outline for the erection of a 
dwelling and alterations to 
vehicular access 

 
Jaspers Green 
Uplowman 
Tiverton 
Devon 
EX16 7DP 
 

 
Refuse permission 

 
Committee Decision 

 
Refuse 
permission 

 
Written 
Representations   

 
Allow with 
Conditions 

 
 

        

 
 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Tree Preservation Order:  18/00005/TPO

Grid Ref: 295284 : 121659

Location: Land at NGR 295283 121659 (Scotts Business Park) 
Bampton 
Devon 

Proposal: Tree Preservation Order for an area of woodland

Page 45

Agenda Item 11



TREE PRESERVATION ORDER:  18/00005/TPO

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING AND REGENERATION

Reason for Report:

One objection raised by owner of the trees

RECOMMENDATION
The Tree Preservation Order 18/00005/TPO is confirmed.

Relationship to Corporate Plan:
The proposal impacts upon the Corporate aim of ‘Protecting the natural environment’ 

Financial Implications:
None

Legal Implications:
Tree Preservation Orders are made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
as amended by the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 
Regulations 2012. Local Planning Authorities can make a Tree Preservation Order if 
it appears to them to be expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for 
the preservation of trees or woodland in their area.

Risk Assessment:
None

Consultation carried out with:
1.         The landowners have been notified of the imposition of the Tree Preservation 

Order and provided with the opportunity to object to its confirmation. 

PROPOSAL:
Tree Preserv
[...]
ligations under the Act with 
regard to decisions to be informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination.

Page 48



MDDC Report [title]
v

1

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE
23RD APRIL 2019

REPORT OF MRS JENNY CLIFFORD, THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND 
REGENERATION

PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS QUARTER FOUR 1ST OCTOBER- 31ST 
DECEMBER 2018 

REASON FOR REPORT:
To provide the Committee with information on the performance of aspects of the planning 
function of the Council for Quarter 4 of 18/19

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION:
Performance against targets, the Government’s performance assessment and resources 
within the Planning Service.

RECOMMENDATION: For information and discussion.

RELATIONSHIP TO CORPORATE PLAN: 
The effective operation of the planning function of the Planning, Economy and Regeneration 
Service including the processing of applications is central to achieving priorities in the 
Corporate Plan.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS: Planning performance has the potential for significant financial 
implications in the event that applications are not determined within 26 weeks or an 
extension of time negotiated. In that instance the planning fee is returned. Through the issue 
of planning permissions for new dwellings the service enables the award of New Homes 
Bonus money to the Council.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: The Government monitors planning performance in terms of speed 
and quality of decision making. In the event minimum standards are not met, an authority 
may be designated as underperforming with special measures applied that allow applicants 
for major development to apply for permission direct from the Planning Inspectorate and 
bypassing local decision making. 

The speed measure is twofold: firstly the percentage of major applications determined within 
13 weeks as measured over a 2 year period and secondly the percentage of non- major 
applications determined within 8 weeks as measured over a 2 year period. Accordingly it is 
important t
[...]
G Planning performance and the planning 
guarantee –Government response to consultation. 
June 2013
HM Treasury ‘Fixing the foundations – creating a more 
prosperous nation’ July 2015
Improving Planning Performance: Criteria for 
Designation, DCLG November 2016

Circulation of the Report: Cllr Richard Chesterton
Members of Planning Committee

Page 54

mailto:dgreen@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:jclifford@middevon.gov.uk


AGITEM

                 PLANNING COMMITTEE
23RD APRIL 2019

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING, ECONOMY AND REGENERATION

APPEAL DECISIONS AND PERFORMANCE 18/19

Portfolio Holder Cllr R J Chesterton
Responsible Officer Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy and 

Regeneration

Reason for Report: 
To provide information on the outcome of planning appeals for the financial year 
18/19. 

RECOMMENDATION: That the report be noted.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Planning decision making is relevant to achieving 
corporate priorities of homes, economy, community and environment.

Financial Implications:
Planning appeals can prove expensive to the Council in terms of:
Staff resources both within the Planning Service and other sections such as Legal.
Financially if specialist consultant assistance, expert witnesses and external legal 
advocacy are required. This is more likely at public inquiry.
There are also financial implications for the Council at appeal if an appellant can 
prove the Council has acted unreasonably. If so, the Planning Inspectorate can 
require that the Council pay the appellant’s appeal costs.

Legal Implications:
By their nature appeals involve independent assessment by the Planning 
Inspectorate of the case and the Council’s decision. The Council needs to ensure 
that its planning decision making is robust in order to reduce risk of challenge, 
maximise appeal success and reduce the impact of appeals on budgets. 

Risk Assessment:
Appeal statistics provide a useful check on decision making by comparing appeal 
outcomes with those nat
[...]
rrespective of whether 
permission is refused or granted must be robust, justified and capable of being defended at 
appeal. There is a right of appeal against the imposition of conditions. 

Equality Impact assessment: No equality issues identified in this report. 

1.0 Attached at Appendix 1 is a summary of applications where the Planning Committee 
have made decisions not in agreement with officer recommendations. The report 
covers the period from 1st April 2018 until 31st March 2019. (Please note that one of the 
applications appears twice on the attached list). 

2.0 The number of cases during the 18/19 financial year was 7. Comparison with the 
figures for previous years is as follows:

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
8 10 6 11 12 3 7 11 8 7

Page 65

Agenda Item 14



2

3 were granted planning permission with conditions and 4 were refused permission 
contrary to officer recommendation. 

3.0 In accordance with the agreed protocol, cases where Members wish to refuse 
permission contrary to an Officer recommendation for approval requires a deferral of 
the item for the receipt of a report setting out the implications of the proposed decision 
and the reasons given with Members indicating the decision that they are minded to 
make. Since April 2016, if Members wish to approve contrary to an officer 
recommendation to refuse permission, the protocol does not require that the item be 
deferred. However Members will need to give clear reasons for granting permission 
taking into account the requirement for the determination of planning applications to be 
in accordance with the development plan unless any other material planning 
considerations indicate otherwise. 3 such overturned cases were recorded in the last 
financial year. 

 
Contact for any more information Mr David Green, Group Manager for 

Development
01884 234348
dgreen@middevon.gov.uk 
Mrs Jenny Clifford, Head of Planning, Economy  
and Regeneration 
01884 234346
jcliff
[...]
 to 
Discharge

18/01467/LBC

06/02/2019 Erection of a self supporting tree house, 
replacement of existing summerhouse 
with cabin on stilts and change of use of 
existing shed site/adjoining garden for 
the siting of one cabin all for holiday use

Land at NGR 295315 124977 
(Whitehall Farm) Morebath Devon  

Grant 
permission 
subject to 
conditions.

Refuse 
permission

18/01598/FULL

08 April 2019 Page 1 of 1

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 ENFORCEMENT LIST
	Enforcement -Ratash Lane -Committee Report 24.04.2018 (2)

	8 THE PLANS LIST
	9 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION
	10 APPEAL DECISIONS
	11 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 18/00005/TPO - LAND AT 295283 121659, SCOTTS BUSINESS PARK, BAMPTON
	12 PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS QUARTER FOUR  - 1ST OCTOBER- 31ST DECEMBER 2018
	13 APPEAL PERFORMANCE
	Annual Report Appendix 1 Appeal Report 1819

	14 DECISIONS AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION
	Appendix 1 Decision Against Officer Rec 1819




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 189

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 23 April 2019 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs C Collis, Mrs G Doe, 
P J Heal, D J Knowles, F W Letch, 
B A Moore, J D Squire and R L Stanley

Apologies
Councillor(s) R F Radford

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed

Present
Officers: Kathryn Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal 

Services and Monitoring Officer), David 
Green (Group Manager for Development), 
Lucy Hodgson (Area Team Leader), Adrian 
Devereaux (Area Team Leader), Hannah 
Cameron (Planning Officer), Jake Choules 
(Planning Assistant) and Sally Gabriel 
(Member Services Manager)

145 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr R F Radford.

146 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-01-40) 

Mrs Lunel referring to Item 9 on the agenda (Major Applications) stated that my 
question relates to one of the matters under item 9, namely the outline permission for 
the erection of 37 dwellings in the area north of Frog Street, Bampton (re 
19/00413/MOUT)  As this committee is aware, there have been previous applications 
for similar development, all of which have been refused both on application and on 
appeal.  For the most recent appeal in 2015, the Planning Department produced a 19 
page document fully explaining their reasons for refusal. None of these reasons have 
changed significantly and I refer you to them.

In the current Local Plan Review, the site on which this development is proposed has 
been deleted as no longer currently required by Mid Devon to meet its national 
planning obligations.  In addition it is proposed that Bampton will be designated as a 
village for planning purposes so removing it from the need for further large scale 
developments.

The Local Plan is awaiting final formal approval by the Planning Inspector and 
adoption by Mid Devon but during the whole lengthy period of its consultation, 



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 190

creation and review, the proposed deletion of this site has never been challenged – 
nor indeed has Bampton’s change in planning status.

I would therefore like to ask the committee to ensure that this application with its 
opportunistic timing during local elections and just prior to the formal adoption of the 
Local Plan Review does not slip under the radar or avoid due process, and that any 
new members of the planning committee are fully briefed on the history of this site 
before any decision is made.  I would also like to ask councillors to ensure that the 
lengthy and expensive democratically arrived at Local Plan when adopted for Mid 
Devon is adhered to and forms the basis for future decision making.

Mr Hodge referring to Item 1 (Exe Valley Shop, Silverton) on the Plans List stated 
that he wished to support the proposal of a café as he believed that this would be 
advantageous to the community and he couldn’t see any reason why it would be 
stopped as he did not feel it was obscene from the outside.

147 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-05-59) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

148 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-06-03) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

149 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-07-00) 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 She informed the meeting that Hannah Cameron would be leaving the 
authority, she thanked her for her work and wished her well for the future.

 This was the final meeting of the Planning Committee for the current term and 
her last as Chairman; she therefore thanked the Planning Committee for their 
commitment and thanked officers for their work.

150 ENFORCEMENT LIST (00-11-18) 

Consideration was given to the cases in the Enforcement List *.

Note: * List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

Arising thereon:

a) No. 1 in the Enforcement List (Enforcement Case ENF/19/00053/COU – 
Change of use of land and buildings to a use for human habitation and to 
the other to facilitate the storage of materials required or intended for use in 
the building works – agricultural buildings on Ratsash lane, Uffculme)

The Enforcement Officer outlined the contents of the report highlighting by way of 
presentation the 2 parcels of land in question and the location and history of the site.  
He provided the meeting with pictures of the buildings in 2014 and identified them as 
agricultural buildings; the photographs taken in 2017 identified that one of the 



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 191

buildings had been converted into a dwelling and the other as being used for storage 
for building materials.  Photographs taken in April 2019 showed habitation of the 
agricultural building and work was continuing on the structure and that the storage 
building was being used for building equipment.  He had visited the site prior to 
committee and noted that there had been some attempt to take down the roof.  He 
explained that there had been 19 items of correspondence with the landowner over a 
number of years.

Consideration was given to:

 The views of the landowner who felt that he was immune from enforcement 
action as he had been receiving correspondence for 4 years with regard to the 
use of the land and that no action had been taken against him to date; he 
needed the buildings for family time and that he had been using it for that 
purpose for 4 years.

 The history of actions on the site, the advice given by 6 separate planning 
officers in relation to the use of the land and that any habitation of the building 
was against planning policy.

RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer to take all such steps and action necessary to secure 
the cessation of the unauthorised use, including the issue of an enforcement notice 
and prosecution and/or Direct Action in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note:  Mr May spoke as landowner..

151 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00-05-40) 

There were no deferrals from the Plans List.

152 THE PLANS LIST (00-25-59) 

The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.  

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

(a) Applications dealt with without debate.

In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate.

RESOLVED that the following application be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely:

(i) No 2 on the Plans List (18/01691/FULL – Erection of a dwelling with 
associated access – 3-4 East End, Poughill) be  refused as recommended by the 
Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by the Chairman)



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 192

Note:  Cllr R L Stanley declared a personal interest as the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and chose to leave the meeting during the vote.

(ii) No 3 on the Plans List (19/00337/FULL – Installation of a dormer window 
on front elevation to provide first floor accommodation and formation of a 
raised decking area to rear – 5 Broomhill, Tiverton) be approved subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: The following late information was reported: response from the Highway 
Authority – no comments.

(b)  No 1 on the Plans List (18/02000/FULL – Erection of extensions to existing 
farm shop – Exe Valley Farm Shop, Thorverton, Exeter).

The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of presentation 
highlighting the application before members, the location of the site, the existing and 
proposed extensions, and existing and proposed elevations, the proposals for the 
ground floor and first floor and the meterage of the proposed café, office and first 
floor storage area along with the number of parking spaces proposed.  The meeting 
then viewed photographs from various aspects of the site.

Consideration was given to:

 The size of the proposed extension to the shop and comparisons with regard 
to the extension to Crediton Garden Centre.  The proposal would provide for a 
larger unrestricted retail area than the garden centre in Crediton.

 Whether trading hours would be restricted
 The height of the proposed extension
 The views of the applicant with regard to the history of the shop which was 

already certified for retail use, it was a local shop which was open 7 days a 
week and had 120 customers per day. The shop sold local produce and it was 
hoped with the café it would create a community hub and a destination for 
those people to enjoy the Exe Valley.  There was mention of a 500 signature 
petition in support of the proposal.

 The views of the adjacent Ward Member who informed the meeting that there 
had been no objections to the application, the shop would be situated between 
Silverton and Thorverton which had 4000 inhabitants, he felt that the planning 
policy was ambiguous and the report negative, the scale of the proposal was 
large but not out of keeping with the area and he highlighted the size of the 
local garage, pub and local farm buildings.  He felt that the applicant had a 
vision for local people and would create employment in the area.

 The total retail space
 The need to improve the rural economy  and if there were concerns with 

regard to unrestricted retail use, it could be conditioned.
 The lack of an impact assessment

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that:



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 193

a)  planning permission be granted for the following reasons, the scale was 
acceptable; the proposal was reasonable and in keeping with the local 
amenity, the proposal would help the local economy and create job 
opportunities and was also in line with Policy DM19 of the NPPF.

b) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economy and 
Regeneration to provide a set of conditions to cover the following issues: Mark 
out parking spaces; programme of archaeological work; retail space limited to 
the existing plus the additional 144 square metres proposed, other spaces 
limited to uses set out in the application and committee report, opening hours 
to be realistic and other conditions required to control the development.

(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr  F W Letch)

Notes:  

i) Mrs May (Applicant) spoke;

ii) Cllr R M Deed spoke as Ward Member.

153 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (1-07) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no 
decision. 

It was AGREED that:

Application 19/00384/MFUL – Quad World, Bradninch be brought before Committee 
if minded to approve and that a site visit take place.

Application 19/00413/MOUT – land north of Frog Lane, Bampton be brought before 
Committee if minded to approve and that a site visit take place.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes

154 APPEAL DECISIONS (1-11-53) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a list of appeal decisions * providing 
information on the outcome of recent planning appeals.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to Minutes. 

155 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 18/00005/TPO - LAND AT 295283 121659, 
SCOTTS BUSINESS PARK, BAMPTON (1`-12-14) 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration regarding the above application.

The Area Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of presentation 
highlighting the location of the bund of trees to the southern side of Scotts Quarry.  



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 194

The Tree Officer had visited the site and thought it sensible for a Tree Preservation 
be put in place.  It was felt that the bund of trees  would also help to screen the site.  
She provided photographs from various aspects of the site.

Consideration was given to:

 The location of the bund of trees was stabilising the bank behind the houses
 The views of the objector with regard to the loss of some of the trees 

alongside the river, the land had been badly managed and some of the trees 
would come down due to lack of husbandry.

RESOLVED that the Tree Preservation Order be confirmed as recommended by the 
Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by  Cllr B A Moore and seconded by Cllr R L Stanley)

Notes:  

i) Mr Agoston-Vas spoke in objection to the application;

ii) *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

156 PLANNING PERFORMANCE AGAINST TARGETS QUARTER FOUR  - 1ST 
OCTOBER- 31ST DECEMBER 2018 (1-23-44) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration regarding information on the performance of aspects of 
the planning function of the Council for Quarter 4 of 2018/19.

The Group Manager for Development outlined the contents of the report stating that 
a large number of applications yet to be determined related to staff shortages

Consideration was given to:

 Listed Building consents determined within 8 weeks
 The need for real numbers rather than percentages
 The number of applications over 13 weeks without a decision and the fact that 

there was an overspend against the budget.  It was reported that thee was a 
shortfall of anticipated income due to the current economic climate, some 
funding issues and the number of applications waiting for the outcome of the 
local plan, legislation and legal opinions. There was a need to balance 
customer care/efficiency and whether officers were spending too much time 
negotiating with developers

 The adopted Enforcement Plan and the priority criteria
 Conservation issues

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 195

157 APPEAL PERFORMANCE (1-35-52) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration regarding information on the outcome of planning 
appeals for the financial year 2018/19.

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

158 DECISIONS AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  (1-36-27) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration regarding information where the Planning Committee 
had made decisions not in agreement with officer recommendations.

Consideration was given to the number of cases during 2018/19 and the comparison 
with previous years as highlighted within the report.

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

(The meeting ended at 3.54 pm) CHAIRMAN


